
1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 
21 
22 
23 
24 
25 
26 
27 
28 
29 
30 
31 
32 
33 
34 
35 
36 
37 

RESOLUTION OF THE TOHONO O'ODHAM LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL 
(Approving Amendment No.1 to rednce the Water Resonrces Stndy Program FY2007 US 

Environmental Protection Agency's Sonrce WaterAssessment Program bndget 
11-5020 by 540,000.00) 

RESOLUTION NO. 07-146 

WHEREAS, the Tohono O'odham Legislative Connell approved the Water Resources Study 

Program FY2007 US Environmental Protection Agency's Source Water Assessment 

Program (SWAP) budget 11-5020 through Resolution 06-168, in the amount of 

580,000.00; and 

WHEREAS, theUSEnvironmentalProtectionAgencyhas reduced the Nation'sFY2007 SWAP grant 

by 540,000.00; and 

WHEREAS, the amended FY 2007 SWAP grant is subject to the negotiated Indirect Cost rate 

increase from 17.98 to 19.35%; and 

WHEREAS, 	 the Water Resources Study Program FY2007 SWAP budget 11-5020 as amended has 

been reviewed by the Legislative Water Resources Committee and the Legislative 

Budget and Finance Committee. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Tohono O'odham Legislative Councll hereby 

authorizes the reductionoftheWaterResources StudyProgramFY2007 SWAP budget 

11-5020,bytheamountof540,000.00, inaccordancewith thebudgetattached hereto. 

BE IT FINALLY RESOLVED that the Tohono O'odham Legislative Councll hereby authorizes the 

Chairperson and any designated oftlcial to expend and administer the budget, as 

attached, provided thatany amendments affecting the funds orfnnding levels ofthe 

budget shall be submitted for further prior approval by the Tohono O'odham 

Legislative Councll. 

The foregoing Resolution was passed bythe Tohono O'odham Legislative Councllon the 09TH.Day 
of MARCH. 2007 at a meeting at which a quorum was present with a vote of 2.021.45 FOR; -0­
AGAINST;419.35 NOT VOTING; and (04) ABSENT, pursuant to the powers vested in the Councll by 
Section 1 (d)(2)&(3) and (t) ofArticleVI ofthe Constitution ofthe TohonoO'Odham Nation, adopted 
by the Tohono O'Odham Nation onJanuary18,1986; and approved by the Acting DeputyAssistant 
Secretary - Indian Affairs (Operations) on March 6,1986, pursuant to Section 16 ofthe Act ofJune 
18,1934(48 Stat. 984). 

Ver on M. Jose, Legis 

~daYOf ~\ ,2007 

http:AGAINST;419.35
http:2.021.45
http:amountof540,000.00
http:540,000.00
http:580,000.00
http:540,000.00


5 

10 

15 

20 

25 

30 

35 

40 

45 

1 

2 

3 

4 


6 

7 

8 

9 


11 

12 

13 

14 


16 

17 

18 

19 


21 

22 

23 

24 


26 

27 

28 

29 


31 

32 

33 

34 


36 

37 

38 

39 


41 

42 

43 

44 


46 

47 

48 


RESOLUTION NO. 07-146 

(ApprovingAmendment No.1 to reduce the WaterResources Study Program FY2007 US Euvlronmental 

Protection Agency's Source Water Assessment Program budget 11-;020 by 540,000.00) 

Page20f2 


ATTEST: 

~ day of _CJJu.L.L::.:J::;.L1'4VL.!=:::"""-__' 2007. 

Said Resolution was SUbmif1d for approval to thh office of the Chairwoman of the Tohono 
O'Odham Nation on the J day of lfYlO{C • 2007 at {O~$k\ o'clock, 
~.M., pursuant to the provisions ofSection ; ofArticle VII orthe Constitution andwillbecome 
effective upon herapprovalorupon her failure toeitherapprove ordisapprove itwithin48 hours 
ofsubmittal. 

(~PROVED 

[ I DISAPPROVED 

TOHONO O'ODHAM LE 

on the1P--day of ~ ,2007 

at I) :21 o'clock, ~.M. 

VIVIAN JUAN­ NDERS. CHAIRWOMAN 
TOHONO O'ODHAM NATION 


Returned to the Legislative Secretary on the /'1 day of 

__ttJ-,-,-~-,-,-=..;..r,f../__•2007, at /tJ:tJ1 o'clock, ~.M. 

http:540,000.00


RESOLUTION NO. 07-146 

ACTION: APPROVING AMENDMENT NO.1 TO REDUCE THE WATER RESOURCES STUDY PROGRAM FY2007 US 
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY'S SOURCE WATER ASSESSMENT PROGRAM BUDGET 11-5020 BY 
$40,000.00 

MOVED: COUNCILWOMAN PHYLLIS JUAN SECOND: COUNCILWOMAN DARLENE ANDREW 

DATE: MARCH 09, 2007 

II OF NOT 
DISTRICT LEGISLATIVE REPRESENTATIVES VOTES FOR AGAINST VOTING ABSENT 

BABOQUIVARI 1. FRANCES MIGUEL(Absent) 155.40 X 

310.8 (Vernon J. Smith)(Present) 
2. FRANCES G. ANTONE(Absent) 155.40 

X 
(Lucilda 1. Valenzuela(Norris»(Present) 

CHUKUTKUK 1. ETHEL GARCIA 129.35 X 

258.7 ( ) 
2. VERLON M. JOSE 129.35 

X 

(David Garcia) 

GUACm 1. TIMOTHY L. JOAQUIN 110.80 X 

221.6 
(Jonas Robles) 

2. CYNTHIA E. MANUEL X X 
(Louis L. Johnson) 110.80 

GUVO 1. RAYMOND VICTOR 96.55 X 

193.1 ( ) 

2. MICHAEL FLORES 96.55 
X 

(Grace Manuel) 

mCKIWAN 1. SHIRLEY SANTOS-MOLINA 83.70 X 

167.4 ( ) 

2. SANDRA ORTEGA 83.70 
X X 

( ) 

PISINEMO 1. BARBARA SAL VICIO 85.90 X 

171.8 ( ) 
2. GERALD FAYUANT 85.90 

X 

( ) 

SAN LUCY 1. LORRAINE EILER 84.50 X 

169.0 ( ) 
2. GLORIA RAMIREZ 84.50 

X 

( ) 

SAN XAVIER 1. FELICIA NUNEZ 96.90 X X 

193.8 ( ) 

2. OLIVIA VILLEGAS-LISTON 96.90 
X 

(Eileen A. Estrada-Lopez) 

SCHUKTOAK 1. FRANCES B. CONDE 73.45 X X 

146.9 ( ) 

2. PHYLLIS JUAN 73.45 
X 

( ) 

SELLS 1. MARLENE SARAFICIO-JUAN 210.50 X 

421.0 ( ) 

2.EVELYN B. JUAN MANUEL** 210.50 
X 

(Kimberly Listo) 

SIFOIDAK 1. W AV ALENE ROMERO 93.35 X 

186.7 
(Isidro Lopez) 

2. DARLENE ANDREW X 
(Rita Wilson) 93.35 

TOTAL 2,440.80 2,021.45 -0­ 419.35 [04] 


